

Informazione Regolamentata n. 1845-38-2025	Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione 31 Luglio 2025 13:03:07	Euronext Milan
--	---	----------------

Societa' : TECHNOGYM

Identificativo Informazione : 208618
Regolamentata

Utenza - referente : TECHNOGYMN02 - Bertacco

Tipologia : 1.2

Data/Ora Ricezione : 31 Luglio 2025 13:03:07

Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione : 31 Luglio 2025 13:03:07

Oggetto : H1 2025 financial results

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato



The Wellness Company



Technogym continues to grow double digit

- **Consolidated revenue: EUR 458.8 million, +14.1% vs EUR 402.1 million in the first half of 2024 (+14.4% currency neutral)**
- **EBITDA *Adjusted*: EUR 84.8 million, +27.2% vs EUR 66.7 million in the first half of 2024**
- **Net profit *Adjusted*: EUR 43.6 million, +34.4% vs EUR 32.5 million in the first half of 2024**
- **Net financial position: positive by EUR 84.1 million as of June 30 2025. Pre-taxes recurring free cash flow equal to EUR 70.7 million with 86% recurring cash conversion rate**

Nerio Alessandri, Chairman and CEO, commented: *“Following a strong 2024, Technogym continued to grow in the first half of 2025. Wellness, health, and the pursuit of healthy longevity have become increasingly central priorities for people, as well as for companies and governments.*

Despite ongoing global geopolitical uncertainty, Technogym continues to promote wellness through 360° innovation: leveraging its unique ecosystem of AI-powered products, training content, precision training programs and engaging digital services for both end users and professional operators.

Technogym’s strategy is built around offering dedicated solutions that meet the various needs: from fitness, for those seeking physical shape and social interaction, to sport for people aiming at improving athletic performance, to wellness-minded individuals embracing a balanced lifestyle and to Healthness™ for those looking for scientifically prescribed exercise therapy.

In 2025, we continued to scale our AI-based offerings globally – including Technogym Checkup and Biostrength – while investing for long-term growth. Notably, we launched new products such as Technogym Reform, that allows us to enter pilates, a fast-growing discipline worldwide, and Artis Luxury, designed to bring a new level of differentiation to the premium segment.



The Wellness Company



Building on these solid results and a robust pipeline of upcoming initiatives – including the Milano Cortina 2026 Olympic Games – we look to the future with confidence. Technogym remains committed to create long-term value for all stakeholders contributing to healthy longevity across the globe”.

Cesena (Italy), July 31 2025 – The Board of Directors of Technogym S.p.A. (Ticker: TGYM) met today and approved the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Report as of June 30, 2025, prepared in accordance with international accounting standards (IAS/IFRS).

In the first half of the year, the Company recorded double-digit growth across both BtoB and BtoC channels, surpassing previous revenue records while maintaining strong financial fundamentals. A significant portion of this growth was reinvested into innovation to further enhance long-term sustainability.

Revenues increased across all global regions, with The Americas posting the highest growth rate. Double-digit growth was achieved in Europe, the Middle East, and Italy as well. APAC registered an improvement compared to the same period in 2024, confirming Technogym’s ability to deliver growth in all its markets, despite ongoing geopolitical tensions and economic uncertainty.

Adjusted EBITDA improved by +27.2% versus the prior year, primarily driven by higher sales volumes, favorable product mix, and cost optimization initiatives. Profitability also improved significantly, with an increase of nearly 200 basis points in the adjusted EBITDA margin.

Adjusted Net Profit rose to € 43.6 million, up 34.4% compared to the first half of 2024.

Net Financial Position stood at a positive € 84.1 million, down from € 160.1 million at the end of the previous fiscal year.

First half 2025 results

The consolidated results have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. Below is a brief overview of the consolidated revenues categorized by Customer Type, Geographic Area and Distribution Channel, as well as other key economic and financial indicators.

1) Revenue

The first half of the year ended with a revenue growth of +14.1% (+14.4% at constant exchange rates) thanks to the continuous double digit expansion of both BtoB and BtoC, thus confirming a solid and well distributed trend.



The Wellness Company



Here below we provide a brief revenue analysis for:

- Customer type;
- Geographic area;
- Distribution channel.

Revenue by Customer type

(In thousands of Euro and percentage change)	H1 as of June 2025			
	2025	2024	25 vs 24	%
BtoC	95,339	86,368	8,971	10.4%
BtoB	363,461	315,728	47,733	15.1%
Total revenues	458,800	402,096	56,704	14.1%

First half 2025 revenue showed a significant growth both in the consumer business (+10.4%) and the commercial one (+15.1%), with a positive trend in all the segments addressed by the Group.

Revenue by Geographic area

(In thousands of Euro and percentage change)	H1 as of June 2025			
	2025	2024	25 vs 24	%
Europa (ex Italy)	213,441	184,903	28,538	15.4%
AMERICAS ⁽¹⁾	77,028	64,059	12,969	20.2%
MEIA	60,941	54,403	6,538	12.0%
APAC	59,673	58,355	1,318	2.4%
Italy	47,717	40,376	7,341	18.2%
Total revenues	458,800	402,096	56,704	14.1%

⁽¹⁾ "Americas" embeds both North America and LATAM

From a geographical perspective, it is worth noting the 20% growth of AMERICAS, supported by both North America and LATAM. The positive trend of Europe was confirmed, led by Spain, Portugal and the UK. Italy confirmed the expansion noted in the previous year and registered a +18.2% increase compared to the same period of 2024. APAC supported the performance of the first quarter.

Revenue by Distribution channel

(In thousands of Euro and percentage change)	H1 as of June 2025			
	2025	2024	25 vs 24	%
Field sales	298,308	258,927	39,381	15.2%
Wholesale	114,463	100,438	14,025	14.0%
Inside sales	30,383	32,187	(1,804)	(5.6%)
Retail	15,646	10,544	5,102	48.4%
Total Revenues	458,800	402,096	56,704	14.1%



The Wellness Company



As per distribution channels, the positive performance of BtoC was certainly pushed by the Retail channel, which was boosted by both an increase of geographical coverage and a productivity increase. Channels mainly connected to BtoB, like Field Sales and Wholesale, posted a strong growth in the first half of 2025.

2) Adjusted EBITDA, EBIT and Net Profit

Adjusted EBITDA for the first half of the year amounted to EUR 84.8 million, reflecting an increase of EUR 18.1 million (+27.2%) compared to € 66.7 million in the same period of the previous year.

This result is primarily attributable to the increase in sales volumes, particularly in the BtoB sector, the improvement in product mix, and cost reductions achieved through both the renegotiation of commercial terms with certain suppliers and product reengineering efforts. In this context, the **Adjusted EBITDA margin** reached 18.5%, improving compared to 16.6% in the first half of 2024.

The **Adjusted Operating Income** stands at EUR 56.6 million, an increase of EUR 16.4 million (+40.9%) compared to EUR 40.2 million in the first half of 2024, also driven by the dynamics mentioned above. The operating income is further impacted by depreciation during the period, amounting to EUR 26.5 million, up by EUR 1.5 million from the previous year, mainly due to the ongoing investments made by the Group in digital transformation and the renovation of some of its offices and boutique stores in major global cities. The **Adjusted ROS (Return on Sales)**, at 12.3% for the half-year ended June 30 2025, has improved compared to 10% in the first half of the previous year.

The **Adjusted Group Net Profit** is EUR 43.6 million, an increase of EUR 11.2 million (+34.4%) compared to EUR 32.5 million in 2024. This trend is consistent with the aforementioned dynamics and is also driven by positive financial management, with a net impact of EUR 0.8 million, and the valuation of minority interests at fair value under IFRS 9 for EUR 0.4 million. The **Adjusted Group Net Profit** represents 9.5% of revenues, compared to 8.1% in the first half of 2024.

Non-recurring net charges as of June 30, 2025, amount to EUR 2.8 million, mainly related to personnel costs, service expenses, and other costs not related to normal operational activities.

3) Net Financial Position and Pre-Tax Free Cash Flow

Net Financial Position as of June 30 2025 was positive at EUR 84.1 million down from EUR 160.1 million at December 31 2024. This trend is primarily attributable to the payment of dividends, capital expenditures, and higher tax payments, despite positive operating cash generation and a favorable impact from changes in Net Working Capital.

As of December 31 2024, the Group had no outstanding bank debt. However, during the reporting period, the Group utilized a short-term revolving credit facility for a total amount of EUR 30 million.



The Wellness Company



Additionally, the net financial position benefits from approximately EUR 60 million due to a reassessment carried out by the Group on certain sales contracts, in light of the new interpretative indications issued by the IFRS IC in 2025 regarding financial guarantees granted to customers.

Recurring Pre-Tax Free Cash Flow generated by the Group as of June 30, 2025, amounted to EUR 70.7 million, representing an improvement compared to EUR 59.1 million in the first half of 2024. This increase was driven by higher cash generation from operating activities and more efficient Net Working Capital management, despite recurring capital expenditures of EUR 17.9 million. As part of the previously announced process to insource certain activities and production processes at the Slovak subsidiary—aimed at improving product quality and margins—the Group recorded non-recurring capital expenditures totaling EUR 5.9 million. After accounting for income tax payments during the period totaling EUR 26.5 million, the Group generated **Recurring Free Cash Flow** of EUR 44.2 million, compared to EUR 43.2 million as of June 30, 2024. The Recurring Cash Conversion Rate (calculated as Recurring Pre-Tax Free Cash Flow divided by EBITDA) stood at 86%, compared to 90% in the same period of the prior year.

Significant events occurred in the period

Launch of the new Healthness™ Concept

On February 15, 2025, during the 25th Wellness Congress—attended by 2,000 employees and 200 top clients from over 100 countries—Founder and President Nerio Alessandri unveiled *Healthness™*, Technogym's new strategic vision. Building on 40 years of innovation in wellness, *Healthness™* brings a scientific, data-driven approach to preventive health.

Launch of the new Technogym Reform (Pilates)

Technogym Reform is the latest innovation reshaping the Pilates category, seamlessly combining advanced technology and iconic design. Drawing on four decades of expertise in wellness design and a portfolio of over 60 international design awards, this product was developed in collaboration with leading global instructors to deliver a highly intuitive and versatile user experience.

Launch of the new Pure Strength

Technogym's new platform for strength training, a rapidly growing phenomenon, includes equipment with advanced biomechanics, new rigs, and functional training solutions.

Launch of the new Artis Luxury

The new identity of the Artis line in the new elegant Sandstone color, that also includes the new Personal Tools, offers premium operators—fitness clubs, luxury hotels, spas, and real estate—the opportunity to create an exclusive offering that stands out.

New pop-up stores

According to the “prestige” Technogym brand positioning, the Company activated two summer pop-up stores in top global locations like Porto Cervo and Ibiza.



The Wellness Company



Outlook

In the first half of the year, all sales channels—both commercial and consumer—reported growth, confirming the increasing preference of both business partners and end-users for Technogym. The market is evolving toward increasingly diverse needs, which require tailored responses. The Technogym ecosystem, with its comprehensive portfolio of solutions enhanced by artificial intelligence, is capable of capturing and addressing millions data to deliver highly personalized experiences. This unique capability supports the Group's outlook for growth significantly outpacing that of the reference market. For the current year, Technogym expects to meet its stated objectives of sustainable growth, with revenue expansion, improved profitability, and solid cash generation, while continuing to invest in innovation to further strengthen the brand's distinctive global positioning and drive long-term value creation.



The Wellness Company



Consolidated Income Statement

<i>(in thousands of Euro)</i>	Half year ended 30 June			
	2025	<i>of which from related party</i>	2024	<i>of which from related party</i>
REVENUE				
Revenue	457,811	27	401,139	17
Other operating income	989		957	
Total revenue	458,800		402,096	
OPERATING COSTS				
Raw materials, work in progress and finished goods	(140,326)	(72)	(129,699)	-
Cost of services	(126,816)	(1,286)	(111,277)	(1,030)
<i>of which non-recurring income/(expenses)</i>	<i>(197)</i>		<i>(636)</i>	
Personnel expenses	(106,196)		(92,356)	
<i>of which non-recurring income/(expenses)</i>	<i>(1,995)</i>		<i>(365)</i>	
Other operating costs	(3,238)	(14)	(3,169)	(16)
<i>of which non-recurring income/(expenses)</i>	<i>(400)</i>		<i>(58)</i>	
Share of result in investments consolidated at equity method	31		70	
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses	(26,474)	(855)	(24,966)	(855)
Provisions	(1,805)		(1,833)	
<i>of which non-recurring income/(expenses)</i>	<i>(39)</i>		<i>(253)</i>	
NET OPERATING INCOME	53,975		38,867	
Financial income	11,171		8,828	
Financial expenses	(10,324)	-	(6,858)	(87)
<i>of which non-recurring income/(expenses)</i>	<i>(8)</i>		-	
Net financial expenses	847		1,970	
Income/(expenses) from investments	434		410	
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	55,255		41,246	
Income tax expenses	(13,922)		(10,880)	
<i>of which non-recurring income/(expenses)</i>	<i>(159)</i>		-	
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR	41,333		30,366	
Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests	(504)		782	
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of the parent	40,829		31,148	
EARNINGS PER SHARE	0.21		0.16	



The Wellness Company



Consolidated Balance Sheet

<i>(in thousands of Euro)</i>	As the date of June 30		As the date of December 31	
	2025	<i>of which from related party</i>	2024	<i>of which from related party</i>
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	185,047	8,405	178,037	8,438
Intangible assets	50,307		52,901	
Deferred tax assets	33,180		30,217	
Investments in joint ventures and associates	2,087		1,225	
Non current financial assets	-		-	
Other non-current assets	48,972		89,202	
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS	319,593		351,582	
Current assets				
Inventory	130,435		110,888	
Trade receivables	98,778	18	132,835	17
Financial assets	7,705	227	2,028	227
Derivative financial instruments	174		68	
Other current assets	53,343		38,024	
Cash and cash equivalents	158,534		268,709	
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	448,968		552,552	
TOTAL ASSETS	768,561		904,134	
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
Share capital	10,066		10,066	
Share premium reserve	7,324		7,132	
Own shares reserve	(19,157)		(19,157)	
Other reserves	22,072		34,199	
Retained earnings	197,685		259,714	
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of the parent	40,829		87,041	
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	258,820		378,996	
Capital and reserves attributable to non-controlling interests	4,338		5,723	
Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests	504		2,075	
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests	4,842		7,798	
TOTAL EQUITY	263,662		386,794	
Non-current liabilities				
Financial liabilities	40,024	7,152	76,340	7,844
Deferred tax liabilities	1,190		1,112	
Employee benefit obligations	3,446		2,502	
Provisions	16,773		14,853	
Other non-current liabilities	42,269		43,754	
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	103,702		138,561	
Current liabilities				
Trade payables	181,047	717	179,092	636
Current tax liabilities	17,101		15,435	
Financial liabilities	42,256	6,020	34,364	5,020
Derivative financial instruments	38		16	
Provisions	25,745		28,243	
Other current liabilities	135,011	2	121,629	7
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	401,197		378,779	
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	768,561		904,134	



The Wellness Company



Consolidated Cash flow Statement

<i>(in thousands of Euro)</i>	Half year ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the year	41,333	30,366
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Income taxes	13,922	10,880
Income/(expenses) from investments	(434)	(410)
Financial income/(expenses)	(847)	(1,970)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses	26,474	24,966
Net provisions	3,769	26
Share of result in investments consolidated at equity method	(31)	(70)
Other non-monetary changes	769	1,141
Cash flows from operating activities before changes in working capital	84,956	64,929
Increase (decrease) in inventory	84,956	64,929
Increase (decrease) in trade receivables	(22,159)	(17,778)
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	12,366	12,780
Increase (decrease) in other operating assets and liabilities	2,189	4,540
Change in other assets and liabilities	11,221	8,814
Income taxes paid	(26,519)	(15,898)
Net cash inflow from operating activities (A)	62,054	57,387
<i>of which from related parties</i>	<i>(1,270)</i>	<i>(1,023)</i>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Investments in property, plant and equipment	(15,227)	(7,403)
Disposals of property, plant and equipment	682	839
Investments in intangible assets	(9,226)	(7,625)
Disposals of intangible assets	1	5
Dividends received from other entities	168	140
Investments in subsidiaries, associates and other entities	(832)	-
Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities (B)	(24,432)	(14,044)
<i>of which from related parties</i>	<i>168</i>	<i>140</i>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Capital contribution from external shareholders	223	-
Reimbursement of leasing costs (IFRS 16)	(5,597)	(6,727)
Non-current financial liabilities (including the current portion)	30,000	-
Net increase (decrease) of financial assets and liabilities	(15,130)	(4,816)
Dividends paid to shareholders	(155,057)	(52,412)
Purchase of own shares	-	(13,128)
Net financial income/(expenses) (paid) collected	293	2,200
Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities (C)	(145,269)	(74,883)
<i>of which from related parties</i>	<i>(827)</i>	<i>(942)</i>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (D)=(A)+(B)+(C)	(107,647)	(31,540)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	268,709	224,730
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents from January 1 to June 30	(107,647)	(31,540)
Effects of exchange rate differences on cash and cash equivalents	(2,529)	1,330
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the Half-year	158,534	194,520



The Wellness Company



Pursuant to art. 154-bis, paragraph 2 of the Consolidated Finance Act, the executive in charge of the preparation of financial reports, William Marabini, declares that the accounting data contained in this press release is consistent with entries in the accounting books and records.

Contacts:

Michele Bertacco

Investor Relations Director

investor_relations@technogym.com

Enrico Manaresi

Press and Media Relations Director

emanaresi@technogym.com +393403949108

Notes to the press release

Technogym

Technogym is a world leading brand in smart equipment and digital technologies for fitness, sport and health for wellness. Technogym offers a complete ecosystem of connected smart equipment, digital services, on-demand training experiences and apps that allow every single end-user to access a completely personalized training experience anytime and anywhere: at home, at the gym, on-the-go. Over 70 million people train with Technogym in 100,000 wellness centers and 500,000 private homes world-wide. Technogym has been Official Supplier to the last nine Olympic Games and it's the brand of reference for sport champions and celebrities all over the world.

Forward looking statements

Certain statements in this press release could constitute forward-looking statements, including references that do not exclusively relate to historical data or current events, and as such, uncertain. These statements are based on a number of assumptions, expectations and other factors that could lead to actual results which differ, even substantially, from those forecasts. There are numerous factors that could generate results and trends that are notably different from the forward-looking information in this press release. These elements include but are not limited to the ability to manage the effects of the current uncertain international economic scenario, ability to acquire new assets and integrate them effectively, ability to forecast future economic conditions and changes in consumer preferences, ability to successfully introduce and market new products, ability to maintain an efficient distribution system, ability to achieve and manage growth, ability to negotiate and maintain favorable license agreements, currency fluctuations, changes in local conditions, ability to protect intellectual property, problems with information systems, risks associated with inventory, credit and insurance risks, changes in tax regulations, and likewise other political, economic, legal and technological factors and other risks and uncertainties. These forward-looking statements were issued as of today and we shall not be under any obligation to provide any updates and they are not a reliable indication of future performance.

Alternative performance indicators

This press release provides a number of alternative performance indicators used by management to allow an improved assessment of the business performance and the financial performance and position of the Group. These indicators are not recognized as accounting measures in the context of IFRS and should therefore not be considered as an alternative way to assess the financial performance of the Group and its financial position. Since the calculation of these measures is not governed by the applicable accounting standards, the calculation methods applied by the Company may not be the same as those used by others and therefore these indicators may not be comparable. Therefore, investors should not place undue reliance on this data or information. This press release also contains certain financial, operating and other indicators that have been adjusted to reflect non-recurring extraordinary events and transactions, known as special items. This 'adjusted' information was included to allow better comparison of the financial information for all periods; however this information is not recognized as economic or financial data within the scope of the IFRS and/or does not constitute an indication of the historical performance of the Company or Group. Therefore, investors should not place undue reliance on this data or information.

